PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI930803

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Confirmatory Assignment of Patent Assets

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Togwotee Pass, Inc. f/k/a Vynckier Enclosure Systems, Inc.	03/20/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Hoffman Enclosures Inc.
Street Address:	2100 Hoffman Way
City:	Anoka
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55303

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10594121
Patent Number:	D926703
Patent Number:	D966199
Patent Number:	11349288
Patent Number:	D1015279
Patent Number:	12068592
Application Number:	29923028
Application Number:	18806914
Patent Number:	10804685

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4149788858

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (414)277-5157

Email: Jere.Polmatier@quarles.com

Jere Polmatier **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: Quarles & Brady LLP

Address Line 2: 411 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 144153.1551, 1612 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jere Polmatier

/Jere Polmatier/	
04/02/2025	
source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page1.tiff	
source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page2.tiff	
source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page3.tiff	
source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page4.tiff	
source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page5.tiff	
source=Confirmatory_Assignment#page6.tiff	
֡	

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT ASSETS

This Confirmatory Assignment is made as of this 20th day of March, 2025 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between Togwotee Pass, Inc., a Texas corporation formerly known as Vynckier Enclosure Systems, Inc. ("<u>Seller</u>"), and Hoffman Enclosures Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>").

Whereas, this Confirmatory Assignment is made pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among Seller, Buyer, and the other parties thereto dated as of the April 1, 2021 (the "Purchase Agreement").

Whereas, in connection with the Purchase Agreement the Buyer and Seller intended for the Seller to sell, assign and transfer to Buyer all right, title, and interest of Seller in and to the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patent Assets").

Whereas, Seller and Buyer desire to memorialize the above-described intent and to expressly provide for the assignment of the Patent Assets for the avoidance of any doubt as to Buyer's ownership of all right, title, and interest in and to such Patent Assets.

Whereas, Seller changed its legal name from Vynckier Enclosure Systems, Inc. to Togwotee Pass, Inc. on April 8, 2021 and the Certificate of Amendment setting forth such name change is attached to Schedule B hereto.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged, Seller hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Assets, including (1) any divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part of the Patent and any other applications claiming priority rights from the Patent Assets; (2) any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of any of the Patent Assets; (3) all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned herein that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Buyer, or may accrue hereafter, including the right to sue for, collect, and retain, damages for past infringements; (4) the right to file international and foreign applications directly in the name of Buyer or otherwise; (5) the right to claim priority rights deriving from the Patent Assets; and (6) the right to apply for and obtain corresponding patent or similar protection throughout the world. Seller requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any patent of the United States that may be issued on the Patent Assets to Buyer.

[Signature Page Follows]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

SELLER

Togwotee Pass, Inc.

f/k/a Vynckier Enclosure Systems, Inc.

By: Bert Davey (Mad 20, 2025 07:00 CD

Name: Robert M. Davey

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

BUYER

Hoffman Enclosures Inc.

Name: Alexander Van der Weide

Title: VP & GM Systems Protection

Schedule A

Patents

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date
Weatherproof Multipurpose Enclosure With Integrated Flashing	US	10,594,121	03/17/2020
Weatherproof multipurpose enclosure with integrated flashing	US	10,804,685	10/13/2020
Weatherproof multipurpose enclosure	US	D926,703	08/03/2021
Weatherproof multipurpose enclosure	US	D966,199	10/11/2022
Weatherproof multipurpose enclosure with integrated flashing	US	11,349,288	05/31/2022
Rooftop junction box	US	D1,015,279	02/20/2024
Weatherproof multipurpose enclosure with integrated flashing	US	12,068,592	08/20/2024

Patent Applications

Title	Jurisdiction	Status	Application Number	Filing/ Publication Date
Rooftop junction box	US	Pending	29/923,028	12/27/2023
Weatherproof multipurpose enclosure with integrated flashing	US	Published	18/806,914	12/05/2024

3

Schedule B Certificate of Change of Name (MPEP § 314)

[See Attached]

4



Office of the Secretary of State

The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, does hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of each document on file in this office as described below:

Togwotee Pass, Inc. Filing Number: 157754200

Certificate of Amendment April 08, 2021

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto signed my name officially and caused to be impressed hereon the Seal of State at my office in Austin, Texas on March 05, 2025.



gave Halson

Jane Nelson Secretary of State

REEL: 070719 FRAME: 0211

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

VYNCKIER ENCLOSURE SYSTEMS, INC.

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 3.051 to 3.056 of the Texas Business Organizations Code, as amended (the "TBOC"), VYNCKIER ENCLOSURE SYSTEMS, INC., a Texas corporation (the "Company"), hereby adopts this Certificate of Amendment to its Articles of Incorporation ("Articles of Incorporation"):

- 1. The name of the Company is VYNCKIER ENCLOSURE SYSTEMS, INC.
- 2. The filing entity is a For-Profit Corporation.
- 3. The file number issued to the Company by the Secretary of State is 157754200.
- 4. The date of formation of the Company is December 31, 1996.
- 5. This Certificate of Amendment amends the Articles of Incorporation of the Company to change the article that names the Company. Article I of the Articles of Incorporation is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is Togwotee Pass, Inc."

- 6. This amendment to the Articles of Incorporation of the Company has been approved in the manner required by the TBOC and by the governing documents of the Company.
- 7. This document becomes effective when the document is filed by the Secretary of State.

The undersigned signs this document subject to the penalties imposed by law for the submission of a materially false or fraudulent instrument and certifies under penalty of perjury that the undersigned is authorized under the provisions of law governing the entity to execute the filing instrument.

Dated: April 7, 2021.

RECORDED: 04/02/2025

VYNCKIER ENCLOSURE SYSTEMS, INC.

Name: Robert M. Davey

Title: Director

4051447 1